reduce the foreign currency exchange risk, we may enter into certain derivative instruments to reduce our exposure to
adverse changes in exchange rates.  At December 31, 2007, we held no foreign exchange forward contracts.

51

Edgar Filing: ICON PLC /ADR/ - Form 20-F

95

Quantitative disclosure of Market Risk.  The analysis below presents the sensitivity of the market value, or fair value
of our financial instruments to selected changes in market rates and prices.  The changes chosen represent our view of
changes that are reasonable over a one year period.

The hypothetical changes in fair value are estimated based on the same methodology used by the third party financial
institutions to calculate the fair value of the original instruments, keeping all variables constant except the relevant
exchange rate, as the case may be, which has been adjusted to reflect the hypothetical change.  Fair value estimates by
their nature are subjective and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment and therefore cannot be
determined precisely.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk

The sensitivity analysis below represents the hypothetical change in fair value based on an immediate 10% movement
in the exchange rates.

Fair value at
December 31, 2007

Fair value Change
+10%

 movement in
foreign

exchange rate

Fair value Change
-10%

 movement in
foreign

exchange rate
(in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

Non-U.S. Dollar denominated cash $ 16,818 $ 1,682 $ (1,682)

Non-U.S. Dollar denominated short term debt $ 94,829 $ 9,483 $ (9,483)

Interest Rate Risk

The sensitivity analysis below represents the hypothetical change in our interest income/(expense) based on an
immediate 1% movement in market interest rates.

Interest
Income/(Expense)
for the year ended

December 31, 2007

Interest
Income/(Expense)

 Change 1%
increase in

market interest rate

Interest
Income/(Expense)

Change 1%
decrease in

market interest rate
(in thousands) (in thousands) (in thousands)

Interest Income $ 4,141 $ 5,327 $ 2,955

Income Expense $ (1,403) $ (1,787) $ (1,019)

52

Edgar Filing: ICON PLC /ADR/ - Form 20-F

96

Item 12. Description of Securities Other than Equity Securities

Not applicable.

Part II

Item 13. Defaults, Dividend Arrearages and Delinquencies

None.

Item 14. Material Modifications to the Rights of Security Holders and Use of Proceeds

We hereby incorporate by reference the description of the amendment to our Memorandum and Articles of
Association described under the heading “Memorandum and Articles of Association” from Item 10 of this Form 20F.

Item 15. Controls and Procedures

(a) Evaluation of disclosure controls and procedures

An evaluation was carried out under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management,